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Australian Capital Territory

Gazette

No. S20, Thursday 8 June, 2000

NOTIFICATION OF THE MAKING OF AN INSTRUMENT

NOTICE is hereby given that the undermentioned Instrument of the Australian Capital
Territory has been made. Copies of the Instrument may be purchased from Publishing
Services, Legislation and Sales Counter, ACT Government Shopfront, Corner of City
Walk and East Row Canberra City ACT 2601.

e

Act under which Description of Instrument Number and year of

1951

of Fees.

Instrument made Instrument
Roads and Public Places Determination of Fees. No. 144 of 2000
Act 1937 ,

Roads and Public Places Revocation and Determination No. 145 of 2000
Act 1937 of Fees (Unleased land).

Roads and Public Places Revocation and Determination No. 146 of 2000
Act 1937 of Fees (Café).

Road Transport (General) Revocation and Determination No. 149 of 2000
Act 1999 of Fees (Vehicle Impounding).

Road Transport (General) Revocation and Determination No. 151 of 2000
Act 1999 of Fees (Number Plates).

Road Transport (General) Revocation and Determination No. 152 of 2000
Act 1999 of Fees (Parking Permits).

_Znergy and Water Act Revocation and Determination No. 154 of 2000

1988 of Fees.

Workers’ Compensation Act  Revocation and Determination No. 155 of 2000

ACT Government Homepage: http://www.act.gov.au
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Australian Capital Territory Gazette

NOTIFICATION OF THE MAKING OF AN INSTRUMENT

No. 820, Thursday 8 June, 2000

NOTICE is hereby given that the undermentioned Instrument of the Australian Capital
Territory has been made. Copies of the Instrument may be purchased from Publishing
Services, Legislation and Sales Counter, ACT Government Shopfront, Corner of City N
Walk and East Row Canberra City ACT 2601.

Act under which
Instrument made

Description of Instrument

Number and year of
Instrument

Scaffolding and Lifts Act
1957

Machinery Act 1949
Dangerous Goods Act
1984

Hawkers Act 1936
Dangerous Goods Act
1984

Building and Services Act
1924

Unit Titles Act 1970
Surveyors Act 1967
Plumbers, Drainers and
Gasfitters Board Act 1982

Land (Planning and
Environment) Act 1991
Electricity Act 1971
Building Act 1972
Architects Act 1959

Stock Act 1991

Pounds Act 1928

Revocation
of Fees.

Revocation
of Fees.

Revocation
of Fees.

Revocation
of Fees.

Revocation
of Fees.

Revocation
of Fees.

Revocation
of Fees.

Revocation
of Fees.

Revocation
of Fees.

Revocation
of Fees.

Revocation
of Fees.

Revocation
of Fees.

Revocation
of Fees.

Revocation
of Fees.

Revocation
of Fees.

and Determination

and Determination

and Determination

and Determination

and Determination

and Determination

and Determination

and Determination

and Determination

and Determination

and Determination

and Determination

and Determination

and Determination

and Determination

No. 156 of 2000
No. 157 of 2000
No. 158 of 2000
No. 159 of 2000
No. 160 of 2000
No. 161 of 2000
No. 162 of 2000
No. 163 of 2000
No. 1v64 of 2000
No. 165 of 2000
No. 166 of 2000
No. 167 of 2000

No. 168 of 2000

- No. 169 of 2000 L

No. 170 of 2000
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NOTIFICATION OF THE MAKING OF AN INSTRUMENT

( \OTICE is hereby given that the undermentioned Instrument of the Australian Capital
A
Territory has been made. Copies of the Instrument may be purchased from Publishing
Services, Legislation and Sales Counter, ACT Government Shopfront, Corner of City

Walk and East Row Canberra City ACT 2601.
—

Act under which Description of Instrument Number and year of
¢( ystrument made Instrument

Nature Conservation Act Revocation and Determination No. 171 of 2000

1980 of Fees.

Lakes Act 1976 Revocation and Determination No. 172 of 2000
of Fees.

Dog Control Act 1975 Revocation and Determination No. 173 of 2000
of Fees. .

Animal Welfare Act 1992 Revocation and Determination No. 174 of 2000
of Fees.

Animal Diseases Act 1993 Revocation and Determination No. 175 of 2000
of Fees.

Water Resources Act 1998 Revocation and Determination No. 176 of 2000

of Fees.
Dog Control Act 1975 Determination of Fees. No. 177 of 2000
Stock Act 1991 Revocation and Determination No. 178 of 2000
of Stock Units and Stock Levy.
Construction Practitioners Revocation and Determination No. 179 of 2000
Registration Act 1998 of Fees.
Road Transport (General) Revocation and Determination No. 180 of 2000
Act 1999 of Fees.
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ADMINISTRATIVELY CHARGED FEES

No. 820, Thursday 8 June, 2000

The fees for services provided by the Planning and Land Management specified in the
Schedule hereunder in Column 1 shall be those prices specified in column 2 opposite in relation

to that service.
SCHEDULE

Column 1

Lease preparation fee when no lease premium is charged
Production of a lease (in duplicate in a standard format)
Carry out conveyancing inquiry:

. Standard inquiry (4 days turnaround)

. Bulk purchase of conveyancing stamps in books of 12

. 24 hour turnaround

Examination of plans of survey following amendment to lease documents
at lessee's request

. Basic fee

Plan approvals
. examination of plans for fit out works

Certified copy of certificates, including Compliance, Section 28DA,
Agents, Motor Vehicle Dealers and Liquor Licences etc

Issue Agents Certificate

Attendance of an officer at settlement

Column 2
2000-01

935.00

231.00

59.40
299.20

© 90.20

811.80

Plus 144.10 per
additional block

144.10

31.35

101.20

101.20
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Column 1

o

4

~“Vxtension of time for meeting lease convenants

. for the first six months

. for each subsequent 3 months or part thereof

_Public Notification fee

! )

~

(i) with no advertisement required

(ii) with advertisement required

Application for order

Application for refund of amount paid for grant of lease

Preparation of Bonds for incomplete works prior to the issue of a
Compliance Certificate for a development

Inspections (includes landscape and site inspections)

First Inspection
Second and subsequent inspections

Refunds - Development Applications

1.

If the application is withdrawn prior to assessment of the DA
commencing a full refund is payable less an administrative fee to
cover processing

(a)  Residential - all fees in excess of $47
(b) Commercial - all fees in excess of $84

If the application is withdrawn after assessment has begun but prior
to Public Notification the refund will be 50% of the fees paid for the
components which are being processed and all fees for the
components for which assessment has not commenced

If the application is withdrawn after the DA has reached the Public
Notification stage the refund will be limited to the fees paid for the
components of the DA that have not commenced.

No. S20, Thursday 8 June, 2000

Column 2
20600-01

$

57.20

6270

Nil
200.20
11.00
613.80

118.80

Nil
72.00

53.90

96.80
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Column 1 Column 2
2000-01

Application For The Amendment Of Plans
(a) Where an amendment has been requested by the Department,
Commissioner for Land and Planning (Commissioner) or the
Administrative Appeals Tribunal (AAT):

Residential/Commercial

A letter from the Department, Commissioner or the AAT requesting the
information must be shown when lodging the amendment.

(b) Where an amendment has been lodged at the request of the

applicant/lessee:
(1) Residential/Commercial 60.50
(i1) Signage 35.75

plus, if the value of the work in the amendment is higher than the value of
the work in the plans being amended, an amount equal to the difference
between the fees paid and the fee that would have been payable if the
amended plans had been submitted for approval as original plans
Amendment of Commercial Plans

Plus, where an amendment has been lodged at the request of the
applicant/lessee (for up to five amendments per application and than
$88.00 for each additional amendment over five)
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Column 1 Column 2
2000-01
$
ﬁll\lew Fees and Charges
~ Degazettal of Roads 902.00
Licence preparation fee for a Government Agency 957.00
Lease preparation fee for a Government Agency 913.00
Lease preparation fee for Statutory Authority/GBE over existing property 1,342.00
Sub-division Implementation Plan Approval (deeds after 1 July 2000)
- involving gazettal of roads 440.00
77, - not involving new roads 220.00
\_ Agents Certificates
- licensing of motor vehicles 99.00
. . . 99.00
- liquor licence compliance
Neighbours Consultation 5500
11.00

Dial a Search
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ADMINISTRATIVELY CHARGED FEES
EXPLANATORY STATEMENT
PLANNING AND LAND MANAGEMENT L

The administrative charges proposed in the following schedule are based upon the recovery of
costs of the work performed in accordance with Government policy (Office of Financial
Management Memo 1998/57 refers). Most fees have been increased by the consumer price index -
(CPI) of 2.5% and rounded for administrative convenience. i

These fees are not levied pursuant to requirements of any legislation and therefore do not require
formal determination by the Minister, but are included for information and approval. All charges
are advertised in the ACT Government Gazette.

The following schedule compares the 1999-00 fees to those proposed for 2000-01.
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-No. 820, Thursday 8 June, 2000

SCHEDULE
!
Description of matter for which fee is Fee Fee payable Goods and Fee payable
payable payable Services
(excluding the Ta.x af (inclusive of
Goods and applicable) Goods and
Services Tax) Services Tax, if
applicable)
$ $ $ $
1999-00 2000-01 2000-01
Lease preparation fee when no lease 830.00 850.00 85.00 935.00
premium is charged .
Production of a lease (in duplicate in a 205.00 210.00 21.00 231.00
standard format)
Carry out conveyancing inquiry:
. Standard inquiry (4 days turnaround) 53.00 54.00 5.40 59.40
. Bulk purchase of conveyancing 266.00 272.00 27.20 299.20
stamps in books of 12
. 24 hour turnaround 80.00 82.00 8.20 90.20
Examination of plans of survey
following amendment to lease
documents at lessee's request
. Basic fee 720.00 738.00 73.80 811.80
plus 128.00 Plus 131.00 13.10 Plus 144.10 per
per per additional additional block
additional block
block
Plan approvals
. examination of plans for fit out works 128.00 131.00 13.10 144.10
- Certified copy of certificates, including 28.00 28.50 2.85 31.35
{  Compliance, Section 28DA, Agents, :
~-“Motor Vehicle Dealers and Ligquor
Licences etc
Issue Agents Certificate 90.00 92.00 9.20 101.20
Attendance of an officer at settlement 90.00 92.00 9.20 101.20
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No. S20, Thursday 8 June, 2000

Description of matter for which fee is Fee Fee payable Goods and Fee payable
payable payable . Services
(exchudmig athn; Tax (if (inclusive of
t applicable) '
Services Tax) . S
Services Tax,
if applicable)
$ $ $ $
1999-00 2000-01 2000-01
Extension of time for meeting lease ("
convenants .
. for the first six months 51.00 52.00 5.20 57.20
. for each subsequent 3 months or part 56.00 57.00 5.70 62.70
thereof
Public Notification fee
(i) with no advertisement required Nil Nil Nil
(ii) with advertisement required 178.00 182.00 18.20 200.20
Application for order 10.00 10.00 1.00 11.00
Application for refund of amount paid for 545.00 558.00 55.80 613.80
grant of lease )
Preparation of Bonds for incomplete works 106.00 108.00 10.80 118.80
prior to the issue of a Compliance
Certificate for a development
Inspections (includes landscape and site
inspections)
First Inspection Nil Nil Nil
Second and subsequent inspections 64.00 65.50 6.50 72.00

10
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No. S20, Thursday 8 June, 2000

Description of matter for which fee is Fee Fee payable Goods and Fee payable
payable payable Services
~ (excluding the Tax (if (inclusive of
Goods and applicable) Goods and
Services Tax) Services Tax,
if applicable)
$ $ $ $
1999-00 2000-01 2000-01
\/ f\){efunds - Development Applications
1. If the application is withdrawn prior
to assessment of the DA commencing a
full refund is payable less an
administrative fee to cover processing
(a) Residential - all fees in excess 48.00 49.00 4.90 53.90
of $47
() Commercial - all fees in 86.00 88.00 8.80 96.80

excess of $84

2. If the application is withdrawn after
assessment has begun but prior to
Public Notification the refund will be
50% of the fees paid for the

. components which are being
processed and all fees for the
components for which assessment
has not commenced

3. If the application is withdrawn after
the DA has reached the Public
Notification stage the refund will be
limited to the fees paid for the
components of the DA that have not
commenced.

11
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No. $20, Thursday 8 June, 2000

Description of matter for which fee is Fee Fee payable Goods and Fee payable
payable payable (exclnding the Se;:xxczai; . . B
Goodsand licable) (inclusive of
Services Tax) PP Goodsand
Services Tax,
if applicable)
$ $ $ $
1999-00 2000-01 2000-01
Application For The Amendment Of r
Plans
(@ Where an amendment has been
requested by the Department,
Commissioner for Land and
Planning (Commissioner) or the
Administrative Appeals Tribunal
(AAT):
Residential/Commercial
A letter from the Department,
Commissioner or the AAT requesting the
information must be shown when lodging
the amendment.
® Where an amendment has been
lodged at the request of the
applicant/lessee:
(i) Residential/Commercial 54.00 55.00 5.50 60.50
@) Signage 32.00 32.50 3.25 35.75

plus, if the value of the work in the
amendment is higher than the value of
the work in the plans being amended, an
amount equal to the difference between
the fees paid and the fee that would have
been payable if the amended plans had
been submitted for approval as original
plans

Amendment of Commercial Plans

Plus, where an amendment has been
lodged at the request of the
applicant/lessee (for up to five
amendments per application and than
$88.00 for each additional amendment
over five)

12
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Dial a Search

13

Description of matter for which fee is Fee Fee payable Goods and Fee payable
payable payable Services
- (excluding the Ta.x (if (inclusive of
) Goods and applicable)  Goodsand
Services Tax) Services Tax,
if applicable)
3 $ $ $
1999-00 2000-01 2000-01
"{ew Fees and Charges
Deoazettal of Roads New 820.00 82.00 902.00
Licence preparation fee for a Government New 870.00 87.00 957.00
Agency
. New 830.00 83.00 913.00
Lease preparation fee for a Government
Agency
. New 1,220.00 122.00 1,342.00
Lease preparation fee for Statutory
Authority/GBE over existing property
Sub-division Implementation Plan 40.00
Approval (deeds after 1 July 2000) New 400.00 ' 440.00
- involving gazettal of roads
. . ) New 200.00 20.00 220.00
- not involving new roads
Agents Certificates New 90.00 9.00 99.00
- licensing of motor vehicles
. . . New 90.00 9.00 99.00
- liquor licence compliance
Neighbours Consultation New 50.00 300 3500
New 10.00 1.00 11.00
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ADMINISTRATIVELY CHARGED FEES

No. $20, Thursday 8 June, 2000

/ﬁ

-

The fees for services provided by the Planning and Land Management specified in the Schedule
hereunder in Column 1 shall be those prices specified in column 2 opposite in relation to that

service.

SCHEDULE

Column 1

Refunds

(a) If a start of work notice for plumbing or drainage is withdrawn before any

inspection has taken place:

(b) If the notice is withdrawn after an inspection has taken place NO refund is

payable.

(i) Residential — 50% of fees in excess of $45

(ii) Commercial — 50% of fees in excess of $80

14

Column 2
2000-01
$

52.80

94.60
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ADMINISTRATIVELY CHARGED FEES
EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

PLANNING AND LAND MANAGEMENT

The administrative charges proposed in the following schedule are based upon the recovery of
costs of the work performed in accordance with Government policy (Office of Financial
Management Memo 1998/57 refers). Most fees have been increased by the consumer price index
(CPI) of 2.5% and rounded for administrative convenience.

These fees are not levied pursuant to requirements of any legislation and therefore do not require
formal determination by the Minister, but are included for information and approval. All charges
are advertised in the ACT Government Gazette.

The following schedule compares the 1999-00 fees to those proposed for 2000-01.

15
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No. S20, Thursday 8 June, 2000

SCHEDULE
Description of matter for which fee is Fee Fee payable Goods and Fee pay?™™
payable payable Services
(excluding the Tax Gf (inclusive of
Goodsand  2pplicable) Goods and
Services Tax) Services Tax,
if applicable)
$ $ $ )
1999-00 2000-01 2000-vi
Refunds
(a) If a start 6f work notice for plumbing
or drainage is withdrawn before any
inspection has taken place:
(i) Residential — 50% of fees in 47.00 48.00 4.80 52.80
excess of $45
(ii) Commercial — 50% of fees in 84.00 86.00 8.60 94.60

excess of $80

(b) If the notice is withdrawn after an
inspection has taken place NO refund is
payable.

16
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No. 8§20, Thursday 8 June, 2000

- ADMINISTRATIVELY CHARGED FEES

The fees for services provided by the ACT Waste specified in the Schedule hereunder in Column
1 shall be those prices specified in column 2 opposite in relation to that service.

SCHEDULE

Column 1

GARBAGE AND RECYCLING COLLECTIONS

Additional Kerbside Garbage Collection
Minimum Four (4) months

Five (5) months

Six (6) months

Seven (7) months

Eight (8) months

Nine (9) months

Ten (10) months

Eleven (11) months

Twelve (12) months

Additional Kerbside Recycling Collection
Minimum Four (4) months

Five (5) months

Six (6) months

Seven (7) months

Eight (8) months

Nine (9) months

Ten (10) months

~wen (11) months

—-elve (12) months

17

Column 2
2000-01

28.60
34.10
38.50
44.00
48.40
53.90
58.30
63.80
68.20

19.80

25.30
27.50
30.80
33.00
36.30
38.50
41.80
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Column 1

PUBLIC WEIGHBRIDGE

Tare Weight Tickets for Registration
B-Doubles

‘Cars, boats, caravans, box and boat trailers

Nett Weight Tickets

60 tonnes to 99.99 tonnes
50 tonnes to 59.99 tonnes
40 tonnes to 49.99 tonnes
30 tonnes to 39.99 tonnes
25 tonnes to 29.99 tonnes
20 tonnes to 24.99 tonnes
15 tonnes to 19.99 tonnes
10 tonnes to 14.99 tonnes
5 tonnes to 9.99 tonnes

2 tonnes to 4.99 tonnes

0 to 1.99 tonnes

Axle Weighing Ticket
Axle weighing ticket
B-Doubles

Axle weighing ticket — heavy machines, cranes, overwidth vehicles

Gross Weight Ticket
0 - 9.99 tonnes

10.00 — 19.99 tonnes
>20.00 tonnes

Miscellaneous Weighbridge Ticket

Extra copies of ticket, per ticket issued at time of Weighing

Dogs, horses, etc

18

No. 820, Thursday 8 June, 2000

Column 2
2000-01
$

15.40
16.50

67.10
56.10
4840
37.40
29.70
27.50
25.30
20.90
17.60
12.10
9.90

14.30
19.80
33.00

9.90
20.90
26.40

2.20
5.50
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AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

ACT WASTE

a EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

The administrative charges proposed in the following schedule are based upon the recovery of
costs of the work performed in accordance with Government policy (Office of Financial
Management Memo 1998/57 refers). Most fees have been increased by the consumer price index
LQPI) of 2.5% and rounded for administrative convenience.

Tté provision of additional kerbside and garbage recycling services for larger or multiple
households located on single residential blocks were approved by the then Minister for Urban
Services in September 1994.

;-

Currently additional kerbside recycling services are provided to 120 households while kerbside
garbage collection services are provided to 232 households. The fees listed under the heading
1999/2000 have remained unchanged since the introduction of the wheeled bin service in
December 1994.

The proposed changes to the schedule of fees for 2000/2001 reflects the estimated cost of
providing this service based on current cost information.

The weighbridge charges for 2000-2001 are based on the recommended fees from the Public
Weighbridge Owner Association of Australia Inc at in February 1999.

These fees are not levied pursuant to requirements of any legislation and therefore do not require
formal determination by the Minister, but are included for information and approval. All charges
are advertised in the ACT Government Gazette. :

The following schedule compares the 1999-00 fees to those proposed for 2000-01.

19
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SCHEDULE
Description of matter for which fee is Fee Fee payable Goods and Fee payable
payable payable (excluding the Sr;;;lgi-s (inclusive
Goods and applicable) Goods ana
Services Tax) Services Tax,
if applicable)
$ $ $ $
1999-00 2000-01 2000-01

GARBAGE AND RECYCLING r
COLLECTIONS S
Additional Kerbside Garbage
Collection
Minimuem Four (4) months 18.00 26.00 2.60 28.60
Five (5) months 23.00 31.00 3.10 34.10
Six (6) months 27.00 35.00 3.50 38.50
Seven (7) months 32.00 40.00 4.00 44.00
Eight (8) months 37.00 44.00 4.40 48.40
Nine (9) months 41.00 49.00 4.90 53.90
Ten (10) months 46.00 53.00 5.30 58.30
Eleven (11) months 50.00 58.00 5.80 63.80
Twelve (12) months 55.00 62.00 6.20 68.20
Additional Kerbside Recycling
Collection
Minimum Four (4) months 12.00 18.00 1.80 19.80
Five (5) months 15.00 20.00 2.00 22.00
Six (6) months 17.00 23.00 2.30 25.30
Seven (7) months 20.00 25.00 2.50 27.50
Eight (8) months 23.00 28.00 2.80 30.80
Nine (9) months 26.00 30.00 3.00 33.00
Ten (10) months 29.00 33.00 3.30 36.30
Eleven (11) months 32.00 35.00 3.50 38.50
Twelve (12) months 35.00 38.00 3.80 41.80

20
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Description of matter for which fee is Fee Fee payable Goods and Fee payable
payable payable (excluding the Services (inclusive of
—. Goods and Tax (if Goods and
'} Services Tax) applicable)  Services Tax,
- if applicable)
$ $ $ $
1999-00 2000-01 2000-01
PUBLIC WEIGHBRIDGE
. E‘e Weight Tickets for Registration
___youbles 14.00 14.00 1.40 15.40
Cars, boats, caravans, box and boat 15.00 15.00 1.50 16.50
trailers
Nett Weight Tickets
60 tonnes to 99.99 tonnes 61.00 61.00 6.10 67.10
50 tonnes to 59.99 tonnes 51.00 51.00 5.10 56.10
40 tonnes to 49.99 tonnes 44.00 44.00 440 48.40
30 tonnes to 39.99 tonnes 34.00 34.00 3.40 37.40
25 tonnes to 29.99 tonnes 27.00 27.00 2.70 29.70
20 tonnes to 24.99 tonnes 25.00 25.00 2.50 27.50
15 tonnes to 19.99 tonnes 23.00 23.00 2.30 25.30
10 tonnes to 14.99 tonnes 19.00 19.00 1.90 20.90
5 tonnes to 9.99 tonnes 16.00 16.00 1.60 17.60
2 tonnes to 4.99 tonnes 11.00 11.00 1.10 12.10
0 to 1.99 tonnes 9.00 9.00 0.90 9.90
Axle Weighing Ticket
Axle weighing ticket 13.00 13.00 1.30 14.30
B-Doubles 18.00 18.00 1.80 19.80
Axle weighing ticket — heavy 30.00 30.00 3.00 - 33.00

machines, cranes, overwidth vehicles

Gross Weight Ticket

0 - 9.99 tonnes 9.00 9.00 0.90 9.90
10.00 — 19.99 tonnes 16.00 19.00 1.90 20.90
>20.00 tonnes 24.00 24.00 240 26.40
Miscellaneous Weighbridge Ticket

Extra copies of ticket, per ticket 2.00 2.00 0.20 2.20
issued at time of Weighing

Dogs, horses, etc 5.00 5.00 0.50 5.50

21
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ADMINISTRATIVELY CHARGED FEES

The fees for services provided by Information Management & Libraries specified in the .
Schedule hereunder in Column 1 shall be those prices specified in column 2 opposite in relatio’;f
to that service. b

SCHEDULE
Column 1 Column 2
2000-01
$
Public Library Fines
Overdue Fine per day - all members excluding housebound, senior & pensioner $0.20
members (with a 4 day grace period)
Overdue Fine per day - housebound, senior & pensioner members $0.00
Overdue Fines (maximum per overdue item) $5.30
Replacement Library Membership Card $1.10
Lost library materials fine (plus item replacement cost. The replacement cost is $5.00
the actual cost of the item or the current average cost, whichever is the greater)
Public Library Services
Reservation notification fee per item $0.60
Inter-Library Loan notification fee per item $0.60
Inter-Library Loans & Document Delivery fee for items sent to other libraries and $13.20
document copies per 30 pages
Copying Services — A4 photocopy per page $0.20
Copying Services — A3 photocopy per page $0.40
Copying Services — computer printout per page 50.10
Equipment Hire — Word Processing $3.30
Document Centre Binding charges $3.30
Document Centre Facsimile use — first page sent (within Australia only) $3.30
Document Centre Facsimile use — subsequent pages sent (within Australia only) $1.10
Equipment Hire — Digital Camera per hour $5.50
Digital Camera Computer discs — individual sales $1.10
Internet Training ~ Internet Basics - Cost per course (1 hr) $33.00
Internet Training — Introduction to the Internet - Cost per course (2.5 hrs) $88 7~
Internet Training — Searching the InternetEffectively - Cost per course (2.5 hrs) $88.
Internet Training — Searching the Internet Effectively - Cost per course (4 hrs) $140.00
Internet Training — Using Electronic Mail - Cost per course (2.5 hrs) $88.00
Large Print Cookbook $5.00

22



Australian Capital Territory Gazette No. 820, Thursday 8 June, 2000

Column 1 Column 2
2000-01
) $
'%munity Room Hire
riourly rate - 2 hours minimum booking - Community use rooms under 50 sq metres $7.50
Hourly rate - 2 hours minimum booking - Community use rooms over 50 sq metres $11.00
Hourly rate - 2 hours minimum booking - Commercial use rooms under 50 sq metres $15.00
Hourly rate - 2 hours minimum booking - Commercial use rooms over 50 sq metres $22.00
Clean up penalty if extra cleaning is required $58.00
After hours (per hour-if call out required) $30.00
) ) T Heritage Library Services
\_/Pying Services — A4 photocopy per page $0.20
Photograph copying - Handling cost per copy (does not include photo lab charges) $5.20
Digital Image copying - Handling cost per copy (plus material costs) $3.50
Image Publication - Fee per image published $11.00
Reflections of Canberra CD-ROM - individual sales $11.00
Reflections of Canberra CD-ROM - bulk commercial sales $6.60

23
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Column 1 Column 2
2000-01
$
Publication Sales g
ACT Weekly & Special Gazettes — annual subscription $420.00
ACT Weekly Gazette — individual sales $5.50
ACT Special Gazette — individual sales $2.20
Index of Publications — annual subscription $88.00
Tables — annual subscription $120.00
Bills — annual subscription $350.00
Instruments — annual subscription $4604
New Acts & Regulations — annual subscription $350: _
Reprinted Acts & Regulations — annual subscription $920.00
Tables, Bills, Instruments, New Acts & Regulations and Reprints — sale of
individual copies
(up to 8 pages) $2.20
(12 to 20 pages) $4.40
(24 to 28 pages) $5.50
(32 to 36 pages) $6.60
(40 pages) $7.70
(44 to 48 pages) $8.80
(52 pages) $9.90
(56 to 60 pages) $11.00
(64 pages) $12.10
(68 to 72 pages) $13.20
(76 pages) $14.30
(80 to 84 pages) ) $15.40
(88 to 92 pages) $16.50
(96 pages) $17.60
(100 pages) - $18.70
(additional charge for every 4 pages over 100 pages) $1.10
Legislation Binders $22.00
Gazettes, Bills & Instruments on CD-ROM $55.00
Legislation on CD-ROM $11.00
Laws of the ACT 1998 $115.00
Laws of the ACT pre 1998 $55.00
Senior Officer's Directory — individul sales $11.00
Public Sector Management Standards $100.00
Canberra Cycleways Map - individual sales $6.50
Canberra Cycleways Map — bulk commercial rate $3.30
Canberra Cycleways Poster $11.00
(
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Column 1 Column 2
2000-01
$

m?)lication Advertising Rates
T Weekly Gazette — advertising rate per word $1.10
ACT Weekly Gazette — advertsing notices minimum rate $110.00
ACT Weekly Gazette — General Advertising - Full page $195.00
ACT Weekly Gazette — General Advertising - Half page $100.00
Catalogue of Publications — General Advertising full page $270.00
Catalogue of Publications — General Advertising half page $135.00
Wor Officer's Directory — General Advertising full page $270.00
\__#f Bulletin — General Advertising - per page $165.00

ADMINISTRATIVELY CHARGED FEES
INFORMATION MANAGEMENT AND LIBRARIES
EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

The administrative charges proposed in the following schedule are based upon the recovery
of costs of the work performed in accordance with Government policy (Office of Financial
Management Memo 1998/57 refers). Most fees have been increased by the consumer price
index (CPI) of 2.5% and rounded for administrative convenience.

The GST has been-applied to all fees however in many cases, due to rounding or cash
collection issues, fees have not risen by the full 10% and some cases have not increased at
all. Publication subscription fees have increased as a result of increased production and
distribution costs.

These fees are not levied pursuant to requirements of any legislation and therefore do not
require formal determination by the Minister, but are included for information and
approval. All charges are advertised in the ACT Government Gazette.

The following schedule compares the 1999-00 fees to those proposed for 2000-01.
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Description of matter for which fee is Fee Fee payable Goods and Fee payable
payable payable (excluding the S;;r‘lz:i;s (i clusiyf"t“
Goods and applicable) S
Services Tax) Services Tax,
if applicable)
$ $ $ $
1999-00 2000-01 2000-01
Public Library Fines Y
Overdue Fine per day - all members $0.20 $0.20 20
excluding housebound, senior & pensioner
members (with a 4 day grace period)
Overdue Fine per day - housebound, senior $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
& pensioner members
Overdue Fines (maximum per overdue $5.20 $5.30 $5.30
item)
Replacement Library Membership Card $1.00 $1.00 .10 $1.10
Lost library materials fine (plus item $5.00 $5.00 $5.00
replacement cost. The replacement cost is
the actual cost of the item or the current
average cost, whichever is the greater)
Public Library Services
Reservation notification fee per item $0.60 $0.60 $0.05 $0.60
Inter-Library Loan notification fee per item $0.60 $0.60 $0.05 $0.60
Inter-Library Loans & Document Delivery $12.00 $12.00 $1.20 $13.20
fee for items sent to other libraries and
document copies per 30 pages.
Copying Services — A4 photocopy per page $0.20 $0.20 $0.02 $0.20
Copying Services — A3 photocopy per page $0.40 $0.40 $0.04 $0.40
Copying Services — computer printout per $0.10 $0.10 '$0.01 $0.10
page
Equipment Hire — Word Processing $3.00 $3.00 $0.30 $3.30
Document Centre Binding charges $3.00 $3.00 $0.30 $3.30
Document Centre Facsimile use ~ first $3.00 $3.00 $0.30 $3.30
page sent (within Australia only)
Document Centre Facsimile use — $1.00 $1.00 $0.10 $1.10
subsequent pages sent (within Australia
only)
Equipment Hire — Digital Camera per hour $5.00 $5.00 $0.50 $5.50
Digital Camera Computer discs — individual $1.00 $1.00 $0.10 $1.10
sales
Internet Training — Internet Basics - Cost $30.00 $30.00 $3.00 $33.00
per course (1 hr)
Internet Training — Introduction to the $79.00 $80.00 $8.00 20
Internet - Cost per course (2.5 hrs)
Internet Training — Searching the $79.00 $80.00 $8.00 $88.00
InternetEffectively - Cost per course (2.5
hrs)
Internet Training — Searching the Internet  $125.00 $128.00 $12.73 $140.00
Effectively - Cost per course (4 hrs)
Internet Training — Using Electronic Mail - $79.00 $80.00 $8.00 00
Cost per course (2.5 hrs)
Large Print Cookbook $5.00 $5.00 $0.45 $5.00
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Description of matter for which fee is Fee Fee payable Goods and Fee payable
payable payable (excluding the S;;‘fi;s (inclusive :i)f
- Goods and . Goods an
/W'\) Services Tax) applicable) Services Tax,
N . .
if applicable)
$ $ $ $
1999-00 2000-01 2000-01
(’}munity Room Hire
A1y rate - 2 hours minimum booking - $7.00 $7.00 $0.68 $7.50
Community use rooms under 50 sq .
metres
Hourly rate - 2 hours minimum booking - $10.00 $10.00 $1.00 $11.00
Community use rooms over 50 sq metres
Hourly rate - 2 hours minimum booking - $14.00 $14.00 $1.36 $15.00
Commercial use rooms under 50 sq
metres
Hourly rate - 2 hours minimum booking - $20.00 $20.00 $2.00 $22.00
Commercial use rooms over 50 sq metres
Clean up penalty if extra cleaning is $52.00 $53.00 $5.27 $58.00
required
After hours (per hour-if call out required) $27.50 $28.00 $2.73 $30.00
ACT Heritage Library Services
Copying Services — A4 photocopy per $0.20 $0.20 $0.02 $0.20
page
Photograph copying - Handling cost per $4.80 $4.80 $0.47 $5.20
copy (does not include photo lab charges) :
Digital Image copying - Handling cost per $3.20 $3.20 $0.32 $3.50
copy (plus material costs) .
Image Publication - Fee per image $10.00 $10.00 $1.00 $11.00
published
Reflections of Canberra CD-ROM — $10.00 $10.00 $1.00 $11.00
individual sales
Reflections of Canberra CD-ROM - bulk $6.00 $6.00 $0.60 $6.60

commercial sales

/
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Description of matter for which fee is Fee Fee payable Goods and Fee payable
payable payable (excluding the S;;?fi;s (inclusive of
Goods and applicable) Goods ;// \',
Services Tax) Services i.x,
if applicable)
$ $ $ $
1999-00 2000-01 2000-01
Publication Sales o
ACT Weekly & Special Gazettes — $360.00 $385.00 $38.18 $4, 1
annual subscription g
ACT Weekly Gazette — individual sales $5.00 $5.00 $0.50 $5.50
ACT Special Gazette — individual sales $2.00 $2.00 $0.20 $2.20
Index of Publications — annual $80.00 $80.00 $8.00 $88.00
subscription
Tables — annual subscription $110.00 $110.00 $10.91 $120.00
Bills — annual subscription $260.00 $320.00 $31.82 $350.00
Instruments — annual subscription $360.00 $420.00 $41.82 $460.00
New Acts & Regulations — annual $260.00 $320.00 $31.82 $350.00
subscription .
Reprinted Acts & Regulations — annual $700.00 $840.00 $83.64 $920.00
subscription
Tables, Bills, Instruments, New Acts &
Regulations and Reprints — sale of
individual copies
(up to 8 pages) $2.00 $2.00 $0.20 $2.20
(12 to 20 pages) $4.00 $4.00 $0.40 $4.40
(24 to 28 pages) $5.00 $5.00 $0.50 $5.50
(32 to 36 pages) $6.00 $6.00 $0.60 $6.60
(40 pages) $7.00 $7.00 $0.70 $7.70
(44 to 48 pages) $8.00 $8.00 $0.80 $3.80
(52 pages) $9.00 $9.00 $0.90 $9.90
(56 to 60 pages) $10.00 $10.00 $1.00 $11.00
(64 pages) $11.00 $11.00 $1.10 $12.10
(68 to 72 pages) $12.00 $12.00 $1.20 $13.20
(76 pages) $13.00 $13.00 $1.30 $14.30
(80 to 84 pages) $14.00 $14.00 $1.40 $15.40
(88 to 92 pages) $15.00 $15.00 $1.50 $16.50
(96 pages) $16.00 $16.00 $1.60 $17.60
(100 pages) $17.00 $17.00 $1.70 $18.70
(additional charge for every 4 pages $1.00 $1.00 $0.10 $1.10
over 100 pages)
Legislation Binders $20.00 $20.00 $2.00 $22.00
Gazettes, Bills & Instruments on CD- $50.00 $50.00 $5.00 $7 20
ROM
Legislation on CD-ROM $10.00 $10.00 $1.00 $11.00
Laws of the ACT 1998 $105.00 $105.00 $1045 $115.00
Laws of the ACT pre 1998 $50.00 $50.00 $5.00 $55.00
Senior Officer's Directory — individual $10.00 $10.00 $1.00 $11.00
sales
Public Sector Management Standards $90.00 $92.00 $9.09 $1°° 90
Canberra Cycleways Map — individual $5.95 $5.95 $0.59 Jo
sales
Canberra Cycleways Map — bulk $3.00 $3.00 $0.30 $3.30
commercial rate
Canberra Cycleways Poster $10.00 $10.00 $1.00 $11.00
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Description of matter for which fee is Fee Fee payable Goods and Fee payable
N payable payable (excluding the S;x;l(ci;s (inclusive of
e Services Tax) Services Tax,
if applicable)
$ $ $ $
1999-00 2000-01 2000-01
blication Advertising Rates
( W Weekly Gazette — advertising $1.00 $1.00 $0.10 $1.10
I per word
ACT Weekly Gazette — advertsing $100.00 $100.00 $10.00 $110.00
notices minimum rate
ACT Weekly Gazette ~ General $175.00 $179.00 $17.90 $195.00
Advertising - Full page .
ACT Weekly Gazette — General $90.00 $92.00 $9.20 $100.00
Advertising - Half page
Catalogue of Publications — General $250.00 $250.00 $24.55 $270.00
Advertising full page
Catalogue of Publications — General $125.00 $125.00 $12.27 $135.00
Advertising half page
Senior Officer's Directory — General $250.00 $250.00 $24.55 $270.00
Advertising full page
Staff Bulletin — General Advertising - $150.00 $150.00 $15.00 $165.00

per page
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ADMINISTRATIVELY CHARGED FEES -

/ 1

The fees for services provided by the Planning and Land Management specified in the -
Schedule hereunder in Column 1 shall be those prices specified in column 2 opposite in relation

to that service.

SCHEDULE

Column 1 Column 2
2000-01
$
Preparation of Bonds for incomplete works prior to the issue of a 119.90

Compliance Certificate for a Unit Title development

Inspections (includes landscape and site inspections)
First Inspection Nil
Second and subsequent inspections 72.00

For Staged Developments

Each Stage after the first inspection 72.00

30



Australian Capital Territory Gazette No. S20, Thursday 8 June, 2000

ADMINISTRATIVELY CHARGED FEES
EXPLANATORY STATEMENT
PLANNING AND LAND MANAGEMENT

The administrative charges proposed in the following schedule are based upon the recovery of
costs of the work performed in accordance with Government policy (Office of Financial
M-=qagement Memo 1998/57 refers). Most fees have been increased by the consumer price index
G \> of 2.5% and rounded for administrative convenience.

These fees are not levied pursuant to requirements of any legislation and therefore do not require
formal determination by the Minister, but are included for information and approval. All charges
are advertised in the ACT Government Gazette.

The following schedule compares the 1999-00 fees to those proposed for 2000-01.

"/
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Description of matter for which fee is
payable

Preparation of Bonds for incomplete
works prior to the issue of a
Compliance Certificate for a Unit Title
development

Inspections (includes landscape and
site inspections)

First Inspection
Second and subsequent
inspections

For Staged Developments

Each Stage after the first
inspection

SCHEDULE
Fee Fee payable Goods and Fee payable
payable Services
(excluding the Ta.x Gf (inclusive of -
Goods and applicable) Goodsand ' |
Services Tax) Services Tax,
if applicable)
$ $ $ $
1999-00 2000-01 2000-01
7
109.00 109.00 10.90 119.9¢ _ -
Nil Nil Nil
64.00 65.50 6.50 72.00
64.00 65.50 6.50 72.00
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